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)

DECISION


We deny Angela Thomas’ application for student licensure as a massage therapist because she pled guilty on numerous occasions to crimes involving moral turpitude and crimes essential elements of which are fraud and dishonesty, and because she did not include information on her application about criminal charges that had been filed against her.
Procedure

On January 7, 2008, Thomas filed a complaint appealing a decision by the Missouri Board of Therapeutic Massage (“the Board”) denying her application for student licensure.  On February 13, 2008, the Board filed its answer.  On May 13, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Jennifer F. Gardner represented the Board.  Thomas represented herself.  The matter became ready for our decision on June 9, 2008, the date Thomas’ brief was due.

Findings of Fact

I.  Criminal Offenses

1. On May 13, 2003, Thomas was arrested in Kansas City, Missouri, and charged with the Class C felony of stealing (“the May 13 arrest”).
2. On August 6, 2006, Thomas was arrested in Kansas; pled guilty to the Class B misdemeanor offense of driving under the influence (“DUI”), in violation of § 8-1567, KSA; and received a suspended imposition of sentence (“SIS”).
3. On June 8, 2007, Thomas was arrested in Blue Springs, Missouri (“the June 8 arrest”).  She was charged with possession of marijuana, in violation of a local ordinance; possession of a controlled substance, a Class C felony; and fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance, a Class D felony.
4. On July 7, 2007, Thomas was arrested in Independence, Missouri (“the July 7 arrest”).  She was charged with the Class C felony of forgery and the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.
5. On August 15, 2007, in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, Case No. 0716-CR04465, Thomas was charged with seven counts of the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.  The charges were based on the following as set forth in the complaint and information:
Count I. Fraudulently Attempting to Obtain Controlled Substance (3246099.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charges the defendant, Angela S. Thomas, in violation of Section 195.204, RSMo, committed the Class D Felony of Fraudulently attempting to Obtain a Controlled Substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 8th day of June, 2007, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly attempted to obtain Vicodin and Oxycontin, a controlled substance, and 
defendant did so by making a forged prescription relating to Vicodin and Oxycontin, a controlled substance, by scanning, altering and printing off the prescription and then using that prescription as genuine when it in fact was not.

Count II. Fraudulently Attempting to Obtain Controlled Substance (3246099.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charges the defendant, Angela S. Thomas, in violation of 195.204, RSMo, committed the Class D Felony of Fraudulently attempting to Obtain a Controlled Substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 24th day of May, 2007, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly attempted to obtain Percocet, a controlled substance, and defendant did so by making a forged prescription relating to Percocet, a controlled substance, by scanning, altering and printing off the prescription and then using that prescription as genuine when it in fact was not.

Count III. Fraudulently Attempting to Obtain Controlled Substance (3246099.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charges the defendant, Angela S. Thomas, in violation of 195.204, RSMo, committed the Class D Felony of Fraudulently attempting to Obtain a Controlled Substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 3rd day of June, 2007, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly attempted to obtain Xanax, a controlled substance, and defendant did so by making a forged prescription relating to Xanax, a controlled substance, by scanning, altering and printing off the prescription and then using that prescription as genuine when it in fact was not.

Count IV. Fraudulently Attempting to Obtain Controlled Substance (3246099.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County pf Jackson, State of Missouri, charges the defendant, Angela S. Thomas, in violation of 195.204, RSMo, committed the Class D Felony of Fraudulently attempting to Obtain a Controlled Substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 20th day of May, 2007, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly attempted to obtain Hydrocodone, a controlled substance, and defendant did so by making a forged prescription relating to Hydrocodone, a controlled 
substance, by scanning, altering and printing off the prescription and then using that prescription as genuine when it in fact was not.

Count V. Fraudulently Attempting to Obtain Controlled Substance (3246099.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charges the defendant, Angela S. Thomas, in violation of 195.204, RSMo, committed the Class B Felony of Fraudulently attempting to Obtain a Controlled Substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 3rd day of May, 2007, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly attempted to obtain Hydrocodone, a controlled substance, and defendant did so by making a forged prescription relating to Hydrocodone, a controlled substance, by scanning, altering and printing off the prescription and then using that prescription as genuine when it in fact was not. 
Count VI. Fraudulently Attempting to Obtain Controlled Substance (3246099.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charges the defendant, Angela S. Thomas, in violation of 195.204, RSMo, committed the Class D Felony of Fraudulently attempting to Obtain a Controlled Substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 30th day of March, 2007, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly attempted to obtain Hydrocodone, a controlled substance, and defendant did so by making a forged prescription relating to Hydrocodone, a controlled substance, by scanning, altering and printing off the prescription and then using that prescription as genuine when it in fact was not.

Count VII. Fraudulently Attempting to Obtain Controlled Substance (3246099.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charges the defendant, Angela S. Thomas, in violation of 195.204, RSMo, committed the Class B Felony of Fraudulently attempting to Obtain a Controlled Substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 20th day of March, 2007, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly attempted to obtain Hydrocodone, a controlled substance, and defendant did so by making a forged prescription relating to Hydrocodone, a controlled substance, by scanning, altering and printing off the prescription 
and then using that prescription as genuine when it in fact was not.[
]
6. On September 19, 2007, Thomas was arrested in Blue Springs, Missouri (“the September 19 arrest”) and charged with the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.
7. On January 28, 2008, in the 16th Judicial Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, Case No. 0716-CR04465, Thomas pled guilty to seven counts of the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.  She received an SIS and was placed on probation for five years.
8. On January 28, 2008, in the 16th Judicial Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, Thomas pled guilty to one count of the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance, Case No. 0716-CR06647, and to one count of the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance, Case No. 0716-CR06649.  On each count, she was sentenced to four years in prison, but the court suspended the execution of sentence and placed Thomas on five years’ probation.
9. Thomas’ probation includes random drug screens.
II.  Application
10. On October 9, 2007, the Board received Thomas’ application for a student license.
11. On Thomas’ application, when asked on Question #5 if she had ever been “arrested, charged, subject to prosecution, indicted, found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States whether or not sentence was imposed,” Thomas answered “no.”
12. On Thomas’ application, when asked on Question #7 if she had ever been “arrested, charged, convicted, subject to prosecution for, indicted, found guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any traffic offense resulting from the use of drugs or alcohol,” Thomas answered “yes,” disclosing her prior DUI in Kansas.
13. Thomas attached a letter to her application disclosing information about her May 13, June 8, July 7, and September 19 arrests.
14. Thomas did not disclose her August 15, 2007, charge of seven counts of the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance that led to her January 28, 2008, guilty pleas to nine total counts of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.
15. Upon receipt of Thomas’ application, the Board conducted a criminal background check.  The Board confirmed the six felony arrests in Missouri, one local ordinance arrest in Missouri, and one misdemeanor arrest in Kansas, and in addition that Thomas had an August 15, 2007, charge in Missouri of seven counts of the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.
16. The Board met on December 3, 2007, and reviewed Thomas’ application, including the results of her criminal background check, and decided to deny Thomas’ application for a student license.
17. By letter dated December 11, 2007, the Board notified Thomas of its decision to deny her application for a student license.
Conclusions of Law 

We have jurisdiction to hear Thomas’ complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Board,
 which is the 
application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.

At the hearing, the Board offered as one of its exhibits the request for admissions that it served on Thomas on February 27, 2008.   Thomas did not respond to the request, and at the hearing admitted the allegations in the request.

Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) applies that rule to this case.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Although Thomas affirmatively admitted to the request for admissions at the hearing, we are required to independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.
When the Board offers evidence inconsistent with an admission, it is not relying on the admission and presents an issue of fact to us.
  In this case, the Board alleged in its complaint and asked Thomas to admit that she did not disclose many of the arrests.  Although Thomas 
answered “no” to the general question, she did include a letter describing the circumstances of the May 13, June 8, July 7, and September 19 arrests.  In its brief, the Board argues only that Thomas answered “no” and failed to disclose the August 15 charges.  Despite Thomas’ admissions, we find that she did disclose information about the other arrests.
I.  Cause for Discipline

The Board argues that there is cause for denial under § 324.262:

1.  The board may refuse to issue, renew or reinstate any license required by sections 324.240 to 324.275 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. . . .

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license issued pursuant to sections 324.240 to 324.275 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of the profession regulated pursuant to sections 324.240 to 324.275, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
(2)  Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any license issued pursuant to sections 324.240 to 324.275 or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to sections 324.240 to 324.275[.]
An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 
between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.
  
A.  Subdivision (1)

1.  Essential Element of Fraud, Dishonesty


The Board argues that the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is a crime essential elements of which are fraud and dishonesty.  On numerous occasions, Thomas violated § 195.204:

1.  A person  commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address.  The crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance shall include, but shall not be limited to nor be limited by, the following:
(1) Knowingly making a false statement in any prescription, order, report, or record, required by sections 195.005 to 195.425;

(2) For the purpose of obtaining a controlled substance, falsely assuming the title of, or representing oneself to be, a manufacturer, 
wholesaler, pharmacist, physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, or other authorized person;
(3) Making or uttering any false or forged prescription or false or forged written order;
(4) Affixing any false or forged label to a package or receptacle containing controlled substances;
(5) Possess a false or forged prescription with intent to obtain a controlled substance.

Each of these alternate ways for committing this offense involves inducing someone to rely on a falsehood or deceit.  Fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.

There is cause for denial under § 324.262.1 and .2(1) for committing an offense essential elements of which are fraud and dishonesty.
2.  Moral Turpitude

a.  Driving Under the Influence

The Board argues that the offense of DUI, in violation of § 8-1567 KSA, is one involving moral turpitude.  In past cases we treated the moral turpitude provision as we treated “essential element of which is violence” in that we looked at the crime itself rather than at the individual’s conduct in committing the crime.
  This Commission’s previous decisions do not have precedential authority.


In a recent case, Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 which involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).
The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  In order to determine whether a crime is a Category 1 or 3 crime, the court looked at crimes for which discipline was mandated under § 168.071, which include murder, rape, and child endangerment in the first degree.  But the court determined that the crime the teacher committed, child endangerment in the second degree, was a Category 3 crime, and that the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education must show the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime.  The court stated:

The legislature restricted the Board’s [of Education’s] authority to discipline so that the Board could discipline only for the commission of a felony or an offense “involving moral turpitude.”  The Board could discipline when the offense necessarily involves moral turpitude (as in the case of a category 1 crime).  The board could also exercise discipline when the related circumstances are such as to demonstrate actual moral turpitude (in the case of a category 3 crime).  The Department was not precluded in this case from showing any circumstances indicating that Ms. Brehe was guilty of moral turpitude.  The Department did not do so.


Section 8-1567 KSA states:
(a) No person shall operate or attempt to operate any vehicle within this state while:

(1) The alcohol concentration in the person’s blood or breath as shown by any competent evidence, including other competent evidence, as defined in paragraph (1) of subsection (f) of K.S.A. 8-1013, and amendments thereto, is .08 or more;

(2) the alcohol concentration in the person’s blood or breath, as measured within two hours of the time of operating or attempting to operate a vehicle, is .08 or more;

(3) under the influence of alcohol to a degree that renders the person in capable of safely driving a vehicle;

(4) under the influence of any drug or combination of drugs to a degree that renders the person incapable of safely driving a vehicle; or

(5) under the influence of a combination of alcohol and any drug or drugs to a degree that renders the person incapable of safely driving a vehicle.

The Board argues that this law is similar to Missouri’s “driving while intoxicated” statute, 
§ 577.010, and that we have found that this is a crime involving moral turpitude.  We have been inconsistent in this determination.
  In this context, we find that the DUI is a Category 3 crime and one that could, but does not always, involve moral turpitude.

There is no evidence of the circumstances of the DUI to show that it was a crime involving moral turpitude.  There is no cause for denial under § 324.262.1 and .2(1) for the DUI offense.
b.  Fraudulently Attempting to Obtain a Controlled Substance


The Board argues that the crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is one involving moral turpitude.  We agree.  The Brehe court specifically referred to crimes such as fraud that necessarily involve moral turpitude.  Narcotics offenses are crimes involving moral turpitude.
  

There is cause for denial under § 324.262.1 and .2(1) for committing an offense involving moral turpitude.

B.  Subdivision (2)


The Board argues that by failing to disclose seven charges dated August 15, 2007, Thomas used fraud, deception and misrepresentation to attempt to secure a student license.  Thomas claims that she discussed this with her advisor at school who told her not to include the information.
  But the language in the application was clear and included arrests and charges against an applicant.

By failing to include the required information, Thomas used fraud, deception and misrepresentation in attempting to secure her student license.  There is cause for denial under 
§ 324.262.1 and .2(2).
II.  Discretion

For the reasons stated above, we may deny Thomas’ application.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  But “the license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”


Thomas admitted everything and expressed a willingness and desire to change her life.  She expressed remorse over her past acts.  But there simply has not been enough time for her to show sufficient rehabilitation.  She committed and pled guilty to most of the offenses within the 
last two years.  She was placed on five years’ probation in January of this year.  The offenses were numerous and were serious, drug-related crimes.

We exercise our discretion and deny Thomas’ application.

Summary


We deny Thomas’ application for student licensure.

SO ORDERED on July 31, 2008.



________________________________
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